The following summarizes changes in the total OPEB liability as reconciled to OPEB expense during the
year ended June 30, 2023:

20,380,205$
(19,791,984)

588,221
Changes in deferred outflows 421,188
Changes in deferred inflows (964,788)
Employer contributions and implicit subsidy 1,191,222
OPEB Expense 1,235,843$

Total OPEB liability ending
Total OPEB liability beginning
Change in total OPEB liability

Sensitivity to Changes in the Discount Rate - The net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the
District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.65% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 22,331,175$   20,380,205$   18,666,156$

Municipal Bond Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The net OPEB liability of the District, as
well as what the District's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend
rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than current healthcare cost trend
rates, is as follows:

(1% Decrease ) 3.50% (1% Increase )
Total OPEB Liability 17,830,919$   20,380,205$   23,469,056$

Trend Rate

58

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

59

Variance with

 Final Budget
Actual Positive -

Original Final (GAAP Basis) (Negative)
Revenues:

LCFF sources 58,254,833$   58,567,901$   59,615,911$   1,048,010$
Federal 2,355,761 3,449,863 4,596,972   1,147,109
Other state 10,006,959 9,437,542 12,955,422   3,517,880
Other local 10,000,740 11,606,478 13,356,384   1,749,906

Total revenues 80,618,293   83,061,784   90,524,689   7,462,905

Expenditures:
Certificated salaries 27,450,241 27,269,686 27,603,582 (333,896)
Classified salaries 11,925,999 13,110,088 12,786,372 323,716
Employee benefits 19,033,619 19,360,755 19,309,626 51,129
Books and supplies 5,322,513 6,175,945 6,601,812 (425,867)
Services and other operating expenditures 13,443,115 18,744,107 16,254,379 2,489,728
Capital outlay 389,152 1,054,152 377,350 676,802
Other outgo 3,093,741 2,443,900 1,056,936 1,386,964

Total expenditures 80,658,380   88,158,633   83,990,057   4,168,576

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures (40,087)   (5,096,849)   6,534,632   11,631,481

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in -   -   -   -
Transfers out -   (100,000)   (100,000)   -

Total other financing sources (uses) -   (100,000)   (100,000)   -

Net change in fund balance (40,087)   (5,196,849)   6,434,632   11,631,481

Fund balances beginning 32,979,337   32,979,337   32,979,337   -
Prior period adjustment - GASB 87 -   -   (11,963,257)   -

Fund balance beginning as restated 32,979,337   32,979,337   21,016,080

Fund balances ending 32,939,250$   27,782,488$   27,450,712$   11,631,481$

The District employs budget control by object codes and by individual appropriation accounts. Budgets are prepared on the
modified accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. The budgets are revised during the year by the Board
of Education to provide for revised priorities. Expenditures cannot legally exceed appropriations by major object code. The
originally adopted and final revised budgets for the General Fund are presented as Required Supplementary Information. The